

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*, *Respondents*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al., *Petitioners*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, *et al.*, *Respondents*

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH, D.C., AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
The Claremont Institute's
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The DACA Program That President Trump’s Administration Seeks to Rescind Was Itself Legally and Even Constitutionally Infirm.	2
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act mandates removal of unauthorized aliens.....	2
B. DACA and DAPA are both categorical, and therefore unconstitutional, suspensions of the law.....	6
C. The provision of benefits and a “lawful” status are beyond the scope of prosecutorial discretion.....	13
II. A Discretionary Decision Not To Enforce The Law Cannot Give Rise To A Reliance Interest In Continued (And Certainly Not In Perpetual) Non- Enforcement.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (1973).....	7
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	17
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	21
<i>Crane v. Napolitano</i> , 3:12-CV-03247-O, 2013 WL 1744422 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2013)	5, 6
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	5
<i>Federal Radio Comm. v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933)	19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	21
<i>FTC v. Gratz</i> , 253 U.S. 421 (1920)	19
<i>Galvin v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	17

<i>In re E-R-M & L-R-M</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	20
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	19
<i>Kendall, v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	10
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	20
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>vacated in part</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>judgment vacated sub nom. City of Hazleton, Pa. v.</i> <i>Lozano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2958 (2011), and <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
<i>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	19
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	21
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	1
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	12

<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	20
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930)	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>as revised</i> (Nov. 25, 2015).....	18
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	1
<i>U.S. v. Juarez-Escobar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 774 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016)	1
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	19
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(V).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II), (IV).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(B)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(iii), (d)(11)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(13), (14)	13

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229c	12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1254a	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	15, 17, 20
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392, 1694	13
USA PATRIOT ACT of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272, 361	12

Other Authorities

- ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 1–4.5,
commentary (2d ed.1980)4
- Carrol, Lewis, *Through the Looking Glass* (1871)1
- Cooper, Bo, General Counsel, INS, *INS Exercise of
Prosecutorial Discretion*, (July 11, 2000)..... 14, 24
- Johnson, Jeh Charles, Memorandum for Leon
Rodriguez, *et al.*, *Exercising Prosecutorial
Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came
to the United States as Children and with Respect
to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S.
Citizens or Permanent Residents* (Nov. 20, 2014)..9,
13, 15
- Napolitano, Janet, Secretary of Homeland Security,
Memo to David V. Aguilar, Acting Commissioner,
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *et al.*,
*Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to
Individuals Who Came to the United States as
Children* (June 15, 2012)..... 1, 8, 23
- Obama, Barack, Remarks by the President at
Univision Town Hall (March 28, 2011).....22
- Rotunda, R., and Nowak, J., 1 Treatise on Const.
Law § 7.6 (March 2016)4
- S.B. 1291 (2001).....18
- Thompson, Karl R., Office of Legal Counsel, *The
Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to
Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Un-lawfully
Present in the United States and to Defer Re-moval
of Others* (Nov. 19, 2014) 10, 12
- Transcript, Hearing on *President Obama’s Executive
Overreach on Immigration*, House of

Representatives Judiciary Committee (Dec. 2, 2014).....	9
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (June 15, 2015)	15
USCIS Form I-821D (06/25/13)	23

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	2, 10
